The nation's development item, 100% domestic goods,Patent NO. 10-1606497
Thermal Mass Flowmeter
Products
1. THERMAL MASS FLOWMETER----------------------------3
00. MFC & MFM  KC-2700     ------------------------------- See Home page
01. THERMAL MASS FLOWMETER (Air, Gas)     ------------------------- 7
- Insertion type KC-2600GI

GOLDEN RULES 25
Order Code   KC-2600GF Series (Gases inline type)
Type Code 1
IP67 or IP65 10GF
Hazardous-Area Location Enclosure 20Ex
MFM (IP67) 10GM
Option Code 15
Agency approved, customer specified W
Enclosure5 Code 6,7
Hazardous-Area Location Enclosure 2
Remote Hazardous-Area Location
Endosure(Only with Ex Meter)
3(Ft)
Remote Hazardous-Area Location
Endosure(Only with Junction Box)
4(Ft)
IP67 or IP65 N2
Remote IP67 with Junction Box N4(Ft)
Agency approved, customer specified W
Input Power Code 8
DC 24 V ±10 %, 200 ㎃ 2
AC 100 ~ 240 V ±10 % (옵션) 3
Agency approved, customer specified W
Output Signal Code 9
RS-485S 1
Pulse 3
DC 4~20 ㎃, 4
Agency approved, customer specified W
Display Code 10
No Readout NR
Digital Display DD
Agency approved, customer specified W
Flow Direction Code 11
Horizontal Free or Vertical UP 1
Horizontal Free or Vertical Down 2
Agency approved, customer specified W
Calibration 19 Code 12
Standard Calibration
A
Air, only for 3” and large pipe size
Compressed Air, only for 3” and larg
e pipe size
D
Customer Calibration
B
Air
Air equivalency
(Digester Gas, Flue, Gas etc.)
C
Nitrogen, Helium, Argon, Carbon Dio
xide Compressed Air or Digester Gas
E
Hydrocarbon (Natural Gas, Methane,
Ethane, Propane etc.)
F
Hydrogen or Hydrogen Mixture G
Agency approved, customer specified W
Calibration 29 Code 13
70 ℉(21 ℃) 14.7 psig (1.103 barg) A
32 ℉(0 ℃) 1 atm (76 mmHg) B
Agency approved, customer specified W
Pressure limit Code 14

H
(option)
Connection type Code 2
DIN Flange D
ANSI Flange A
JIS Flange J
Agency approved, customer specified W
Connection Spec’ 1,3 Code 3,4,5
Size DIN 150 lb JIS 10k
1” (DN25) D4 F4 J4
1-1/4” (DN32) D5 F5 J5
1-1/2” (DN40) D6 F6 J6
2” (DN50) D7 F7 J7
2-1/2” (DN65) D8 F8 J8
3” (DN80) D9 F9 J9
3-1/2” (DN90) D10 F10 J10
4” (DN100) D11 F11 J11
5” (DN125) D12 F12 J12
6” (DN150) D13 F13 J13
7” (DN175) D14 F14 J14
8” (DN200) D15 F15 J15
10” (DN250) D16 F16 J16
12” (DN300) D17 F17 J17
Agency approved, customer specified W
Note
1.Flange is tapped and threaded on the compression
fitting
2.The male connector is permanently tightened with
ferrule of two combined materials
3.Flnage must be ANSI or DIN specification
4.Maximum length is 60-inch(1524mm)
5.Enclosure required for agency approvals, T6 rate at 40’C
6.Wire resistance must be less than 8 ohms
7.Turndown ratio is 100:1 min.  &  1000:1 max.
8.SFPS is the abbreviation for standard feet per second at
14.7psia(1.01 bar(a) & 70’F (21.1’C)
9.Custmoer specified calibration must not exeed
temperature & pressure limitations of the 2610GF,
2620Ex Series  products specifications
12
GOLDEN RULES 26
Type OptionPressureCal 2DirectionDisplayOutputPowerEnclosureConn` SpecLength Cal 1
The nation's development item, 100% domestic goods,Patent NO. 10-1660226
GOLDEN RULES 27
03
Thermal Mass Flow Meter
KC-2600BI Series
Bio Gas Insertion type
03. THERMAL MASS FLOW METER (Bio Gas)
3  Insertion type KC-2600BI Series
Insertion Type Thermal Mass Flowmeter
Features

GOLDEN RULES 43
Order Code   KC-2600BF Series (Bio Gas inline type)
Type Code 1
IP67 or IP65 10BF
Hazardous-Area Location Enclosure 20Ex
MFM (IP67) 10BM
Option Code 15
Agency approved, customer specified W
Enclosure5 Code 6,7
Hazardous-Area Location Enclosure 2
Remote Hazardous-Area Location
Endosure(Only with Ex Meter)
3(Ft)
Remote Hazardous-Area Location
Endosure(Only with Junction Box)
4(Ft)
IP67 or IP65 N2
Remote IP67 with Junction Box N4(Ft)
Agency approved, customer specified W
Input Power Code 8
DC 24 V ±10 %, 200 ㎃ 2
AC 100 ~ 240 V ±10 % (옵션) 3
Agency approved, customer specified W
Output Signal Code 9
RS-485S 1
Pulse 3
DC 4~20 ㎃, 4
Agency approved, customer specified W
Display Code 10
No Readout NR
Digital Display DD
Agency approved, customer specified W
Flow Direction Code 11
Horizontal Free or Vertical UP 1
Horizontal Free or Vertical Down 2
Agency approved, customer specified W
Calibration 19 Code 12
Standard Calibration
A
Air, only for 3” and large pipe size
Compressed Air, only for 3” and larg
e pipe size
D
Customer Calibration
B
Air
Air equivalency
(Digester Gas, Flue, Gas etc.)
C
Nitrogen, Helium, Argon, Carbon Dio
xide Compressed Air or Digester Gas
E
Hydrocarbon (Natural Gas, Methane,
Ethane, Propane etc.)
F
Hydrogen or Hydrogen Mixture G
Agency approved, customer specified W
Calibration 29 Code 13
70 ℉(21 ℃) 14.7 psig (1.103 barg) A
32 ℉(0 ℃) 1 atm (76 mmHg) B
Agency approved, customer specified W
Pressure limit Code 14

H
(option)
Connection type Code 2
DIN Flange D
ANSI Flange A
JIS Flange J
Agency approved, customer specified W
Connection Spec’ 1,3 Code 3,4,5
Size DIN 150 lb JIS 10k
1” (DN25) D4 F4 J4
1-1/4” (DN32) D5 F5 J5
1-1/2” (DN40) D6 F6 J6
2” (DN50) D7 F7 J7
2-1/2” (DN65) D8 F8 J8
3” (DN80) D9 F9 J9
3-1/2” (DN90) D10 F10 J10
4” (DN100) D11 F11 J11
5” (DN125) D12 F12 J12
6” (DN150) D13 F13 J13
7” (DN175) D14 F14 J14
8” (DN200) D15 F15 J15
10” (DN250) D16 F16 J16
12” (DN300) D17 F17 J17
Agency approved, customer specified W
Note
1.Flange is tapped and threaded on the compression
fitting
2.The male connector is permanently tightened with
ferrule of two combined materials
3.Flnage must be ANSI or DIN specification
4.Maximum length is 60-inch(1524mm)
5.Enclosure required for agency approvals, T6 rate at 40’C
6.Wire resistance must be less than 8 ohms
7.Turndown ratio is 100:1 min.  &  1000:1 max.
8.SFPS is the abbreviation for standard feet per second at
14.7psia(1.01 bar(a) & 70’F (21.1’C)
9.Custmoer specified calibration must not exeed
temperature & pressure limitations of the 2610BF,
2620Ex Series  products specifications
Typ
e
Optio
n
PressureCal
2
Directio
n
Displa
y
Outpu
t
Powe
r
Enclosur
e
Conn`
Spec
Flange Cal
1
1
2
GOLDEN RULES 44
• GOLDEN RULES
Air, Gas, Steam, Liquid
Mass & Total Flowmeter
Specialty Manufacture
with
KC Q ISO 9001 : 2015
Distributer
KC Q ISO 14001 : 2015